

06-35644

UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAJOR MARGARET WITT
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE; DONALD RUMSFELD Secretary of Defense; MICHAEL W. WYNNE, Secretary of the Department of the Air Force; and COLONEL MARY L. WALKER, Commander,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
NO. C06-5195 RBL, HONORABLE RONALD B. LEIGHTON

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION OF
JURISTS AND THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL
(FILED WITH CONSENT OF BOTH PARTIES)**

Gwynne L. Skinner, Visiting Clinical Professor of Law
Matt D. Midles, Law Student
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
1112 E. Columbia
Seattle, WA 98122-4340
Tel: (206) 398-4130
Fax: (206) 398-4136

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Consent	1
Statement of Interest.....	1
Issue Presented	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
I. Argument.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. From Decriminalization to Non-Discrimination.....	9
C. The Margin of Appreciation Given to the Military Does Not Cover Unjustified Violations of Privacy.....	13
II. Integration in Other Countries Did Not Undermine Unit Cohesion, Combat Effectiveness, or Increase HIV Infection Rates.....	15
III. Conclusion.....	18
Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32-1	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bowers v. Hardwick</u> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	4
<u>Dudgeon v. United Kingdom</u> , 45 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1981)..... <i>Available at</i> http://www.worldlii.org/eu/cases/ECHR/1981/5.html	2, 3, 4, 7, 12, 13, 14
<u>Handyside v. United Kingdom</u> , 24 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1976)	14
<i>Available at</i> http://www.worldlii.org/eu/cases/ECHR/1976/5.html	
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Lustig-Prean & Beckett v. The United Kingdom</u> , 29 Eur. Ct. H.R. 548 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Available at</i> http://www.worldlii.org/eu/cases/ECHR/1999/71.html	
<u>Modinos v. Cyprus</u> , 259 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1993).....	7
<u>Mouta v. Portugal</u> , 1 FCR 653 (Eur. Ct. H.R.) (1999).....	7
<u>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</u> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	3
<u>Norris v. Ireland</u> , 142 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1988).....	6, 12
<u>Smith and Grady v. United Kingdom</u> , 29 Eur. Ct. H.R. 493 (1999)	4
<u>Toonen v. Australia</u> ,	

Communication No. 488/1992, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/50/D/488/1992 (Mar. 31, 1994).....	5
<u>United States v. Marcum,</u>	
60 M.J. 198 (2004).....	13
<u>Vogt v. Germany,</u>	
323 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1995)	14
<i>Available at http://worldlii.org/eu/cases/ECHR/1996/34.html</i>	
<u>Young v Australia,</u>	
Communication No. 941/2000, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/78/D/941/2000 (Aug. 12, 2003).....	6, 8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 654.....	2, 17
----------------------	-------

LAW REVIEW AND JOURNAL ARTICLES

Aaron Belkin, <u>Don't Ask, Don't Tell: Is the Gay Ban Based on Military Necessity?</u> , Parameters, U.S. Army War College Quarterly (Summer 2003)...	15-17
Elizabeth Kier, <u>Homosexuals in the Military: Open Integration and Combat Effectiveness</u> , International Security, Vol. 23, No. 2 (Fall 1998).....	17
Sameera Dalvi, <u>Homosexuality and the European Court of Human Rights: Recent Judgments Against the United Kingdom and Their Impact on Other Signatories to the European Convention on Human Rights</u> , 15 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 467, (2004).....	9

TREATIES, CONVENTIONS, and UNITED NATIONS DOCUMENTS

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 230..... *passim*

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999
U.N.T.S. 172 *passim*

Universal Declaration on Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. GAOR,
3d Sess., U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948) 1
